In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 20616 and

Senans 24 10en o  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

i
s i

Companies House

192 of the Insoivency H H
et 1986, winding up

<

(]

[74]

o

2

= *ABAXSE42 *

A19 01/08/2019 #303
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number

lol2fs/sl7]773]0

Company name in full | People 1st

|

- Fitling in this form
Please compiete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

E Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) ‘ Peter

Surname | O'Hara

u Liquidator’s address

Building name/number (We5|ey House

Street 'Huddersfield Road

Post town l Birstall, Batley

County/Region | West Yorkshire

Postcode lW F 17 ,? E Ij_

Country ‘

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s) I (0 Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ another liquidator.

u Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number | © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Street ‘ another liguidator.

Post town ’

County/Region [

Posicode

Country l

04/17 version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

i B bl [lofie
cow o blo [soltle

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Pt
Liquidator's signatyre | anature

Signature date El? yﬁil?’ I? Wl?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fon(ac\ mme Mike S harp

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.,

Where to send

(omparyname OlHalra & CO

Adtieys

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road

™™ Birstall, Batley
Founiffegon \Afaet Y orkshire

e wirlrfz] e fe s

Country

Px

Telephone

insol@ohara.co.uk
01924 477449
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




People 1st
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

Statement From 25/06/2018 From 25/06/2018
of Affairs To 24/06/2019 To 24/06/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 1,128 .56 1,128.56
Book Debts 7,957.00 7.957.00
Cash at Bank 51,927.71 51,927.71
Hospitality Training 55.00 55.00
Property Service Charges 79,179.85 79,179.85
Surplus from Adminstrator 274,701.48 274,701.48
Work in Progress 29,952.79 29,952.79
Work in Progress International Contrac 51,227.14 51,227 14
496,129.53 496,129.53
COST OF REALISATIONS
Commission due on Schedule A Debto 3,271.99 3,271.99
Commission due on Schedule B Debto 20,320.50 20,320.50
Legal Fees 11,028.58 11,028.58
Specific Bond 720.00 720.00
Statutory Advertising 74.10 74.10
(35415.17) (35,415.17)
460,714.36 460,714.36
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 460,714.36
460,714.36
Peter O'Hara
Ligquidator

26 July 2018 11:18



Our Ref: POH/M]S
Your Ref:

231 July 2019

' Wesley House
To All Creditors Huddersfield Road

Birstall
Batley
WF17 9E]

Tel: 01924 477449
Fax: 01924 475262

Insolvency 7
& o R
Dear Sirs -
PEOPLE 1ST - IN LIQUIDATION

Pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ] write to provide a
progress report for the period 25 June 2018 to 24 June 2019. 1 enclose for your information an
up to date receipts and payments account for the period in question, together with a time costs
summary in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 format.

Detajls of Appointment

Company name: People 1st
Company number: 02557730
Registered office: Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
WF17 9E]
Liquidator Peter O'Hara

Date of appointment: 25 June 2018

Authorising body: Insolvency Practitioners Association
IP numbers: 6371

Asset Realisation

Premises

The Company held a lease of premises at Hospitality House which is owned by Macdonalds.
The lease was worthless as it was unassignable but Macdonalds agreed to it being assigned to
Peopie 1st International on the basis that a sponsorship agreement was novated.

The importance for the liquidation of People 1st is that the lease of the premises had connected
to it an Outsourcing Agreement with Barnet & Southgate under which the company was to
receive payment of a share of the revenue generated by Barnet & Southgate out of the use of
the premises.

Email: insol@ohara.co.uk | Website: www.ohara.co.uk
Dyigectons: Peter O’ Hara FABRRP MIFPA ACTS | Mike Sharp MA Oson | Kathryn A Sharp Company Numba:

O'Hara & Co.is a trading style of OHCO Lad,

Perer O THara s Lcensed by vhe Insolvency Practivoners Assaciadon. VAT Mumbrwer: 102 1252 87




" The lease has been assigned and the outsourcing and sponsorship agreements have been
novated. As aresult, the company avoided any claim from the landlord for breach of lease and
received the sum of £79,179 from Barnet & Southgate under the Qutsourcing Agreement.

Administrators Surplus

As can be seen from the attached statement of affairs, | received the sum of £274,701 from the
administrators the details of which were set out in the administrators’ report to creditors.
Their fees agreed with creditors were also deducted from the monies in hand.

Book Debts and Retentions

The sale of part of the business undertaken by the administrators involved the collection of
various book debts and work in progress. People 1%t International arranged collection of the
book debts (£51,927) which were paid into the company's bank account (hence described as
cash at bank in the attached schedule) and for which they were paid a commission of £3,271.

In addition, the agreement provided for a split of the waork in progress, payment for which was
made directly into the company’s bank account and the sum of £20,320 was paid to People 1st
International for its share of the receipts falling into this category.

In addition, work in progress in the sum of £51,227 has been received from People 1st
International in respect of the work in progress for international contracts which were
continued by People 15t International after the dated of administration. The split of the
proceeds was calculated on a quantum meruit basis.

} have recovered additional book debts in the sum of £7,957 plus a small debt of £55 for
hospitality training. People 1¢t International have now ceased their collection of cutstanding
monies and passed the remaining debts to me for collection. The remaining debts are now
being handied by our debt collection agents.

Other Realisations in the Liquidation

I have received the sum of £1,128.56 in respect of bank interest.

Creditors’ Claims

Fixed Charge Creditors

There are no fixed charge creditors
Preferential Creditors

I have not received any claims from creditors claiming preferential status. However please see
the detalls of the unsecured creditors and in particular the former employees who have
claimed a protective award. Part of the award made may have preferential status. 1 am
awaiting a fermal claim either from the employees or the Redundancy Payments Office before
this issue can be finalised.

Non-Preferential Creditors

1 was informed at the outset of the liquidation that there were almost 2,500 creditors in this
liquidation. This information was clearly inaccurate and the error has created a significant
cost to the liquidation both in terms of the initial communication with creditors and the
subsequent telephone calls from those who could find no recent record of dealings with the
company.

In the circumistances, | do not propose to send this report out to all of the creditors on the
initial list. It is being sent only to those who have lodged a claim. When | am in a position to
make an interim distribution 1 will advertise for any further claims and set a date by which
any remaining creditors must Jodge their claim. If you receive this report, it indicates that |



" have already received your proof of debt and there is nothing more you need to do at this
stage.

Employment law is such that if consultation with employees is not undertaken in a prescribed
manner and over a set period of time, if more than 20 employees are made redundant, they are
able to claim a protective award. In this case, more than 20 staff were made redundant and the
Employment Tribunal awarded them 90 days extra pay as their protective award. The
calculation of that sum is awaited as are details of whether the Redundancy Payments Office is
subrogated to any part of the claims. Until this matter is resolved 1 will not be in a position to
make an interim distribution in this case.

Liguidater’s Remuneration and Expenses

As can be seen from the attached schedule, my time costs amount to £86,055. This is
significantly higher than the estimate previcusly indicated to creditors due to the complexity
of the issues remaining unresolved after the administration and the inaccurate information
provided regarding the creditor claims,

At this stage | have not drawn any remuneration and propose to postpone the issue of the
costs to a future date. Once I have a clearer picture of the likely overall costs, 1 will seek
creditors’ approval of the proposed leve] of fees.

Expenses

During the course of the Liquidation, I have made payments as follows:

. Statutory advertising - £74.10

. Specificbond - £720

Professional Fees

I instructed Messrs Wilkinsons Solicitors to deal with the disposal of the lease, novation of the
sponsorship agreement and the outsourcing agreement. Their fees for their services are
£11,028 which is included in the attached summary of receipts and payments,

Appendices

A Account of Liguidator’s Receipts and Payments for the period from 25t June 2018 to
24t June 2019

B Summary of Liguidator’s Time Costs up to 24t June 2019

C Extract from the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 relating to Creditor’s
rights to request further information

D Extract from the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 relating to Office Holders’
Remuneration
Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Mike Sharp.

rs faithfully

PeterO'Hara
Liguidator



People 1st
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Surplus from Adminstrator

Cash at Bank

Property Service Charges

Work in Progress

Bank Interest Gross

Work in Progress International Contracts
Hospitality Training

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Legal Fees

Commission due on Schedule B Debtors

Cormnmission due on Schedule A Debtors
Statutory Advertising

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UFP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

To 24 June 2019

Statement
of Affairs (£)

Total (£)

7,957.00
274,701.48
51,027.71
79,179.85
29,852.79
1,128.56
51,227.14
55.00

496,129.563

720.00
11,028.58
20,320.50

3,271.99
74.10

35,415.17

460,714.36

460,714.36

460,714.36

IPS SQL. Ver. 5.04

19 July 20191216



9Z:G1 6L0Z AP 6l

BL-E0-GL UoisIBp

Z jo | abeg

oo PALNELD SJUILDISINGSI] |RICL

oo pauLe|) Saa4 |ejol
00'veZ 00°550'98 02262 0F'06 0Lk 400 00'L6 SJNOH 2ol
00'coe 00°048 064 0go 06"t ooe 000 Buipe.sy
SEwLE 00°GOF's 06'a2 00’6 0Ly 000 0z'91 Sjassy J0 UONESIESY
Z1'60E 054822 or's o000 058 000 06°0 SUBiEESAAUY
2942 0828012 0092 gese 0g'Er 000 057L Sac)pEI)
Q0'00E 00 OvE'e 08’6 Q00 08’6 0o o0 SIBREW JYRAdG 9seD
L4862 [Vepera-goid 02491 0295 0L'st 0co aF'99 Buiuugld g uouesiupy
{3) ney Jeis poddng S{RUOISS3J01g
Aunop abeiaay (3) ¥son awiy SINOYH |B1OL P SjuesIssy 101UaG JBLI0 spbeuep Jaupeyd UORDUN YO JO UONEIHSSELD

6102/90/52 0L
15| 9ydoad - g9£d

Arewiwuing 3so09 g awil] 6dIS - Anu3 awig



APPENDIX C

An Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 Relating to Creditors’
Rights to Request Additional Information from the Liquidator

1. The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration} set out in a progress report until rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final
report under rule 18.14:

a) A secured creditor;

b} An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

c) Members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least

5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

d) Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

e) Any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

2. A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the
report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

3. The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request, respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by:

a) Providing all the information requested;
b) Providing some of the information requested; or
c) Declining to provide the information requested.
4, The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information regquested

or decline to provide the information if:

a) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

b) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

c) Disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

d) The office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to

the information.

5. An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

6. A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of:

a) The office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or
b) The expiry of the 14 days within with an office-holder must respend to a
request,
7. The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph

(6).



APPENDIX D

An Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 Relating to Office
Holders’ Remuneration

Rule 18.34

1.

This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that:

a) The remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

b) The basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19,18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

c) The expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable:

a) A secured creditor;
b) An unsecured creditor with either

i.  The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor); or

ii. The permission of the court; or

c) In a members’ voluntary winding up:

i.  Members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company; or

ii. A member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or
account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”}.

Rule 18.36

1.

2.

This rule applies to applications made with permission under rule 18.34.

Where the court has given permissien, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.

The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any
evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders:

a) An order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is
entitled to charge;

b) An order reducing any fixed rate or amount;

c) An order changing the basis of remuneration;

d) An order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not
to be treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

e} An order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or

expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify by:
[, The administrator or liquidator of the administrator’s or liquidator’s
personal representative to the company; or
ii.  The trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as
the court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
f) Any other order that it thinks just.



